

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.5

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 523 OF 2005

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

V.D. DUBEY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing appln.(s) for bringing LRs on record, bringing on record the lrs. of deceased respondent and prayer for interim relief))

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 1024 of 2005
(With office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 1025 of 2005
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 24/11/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. Indira Jaisingh, ASG
Mrs. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-In-Person, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parida, Adv.
Mr. Manik Saxena, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anish R. Shah, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jayesh Gaurab, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

2

In C.A. No.523 of 2005 it is stated that the sole respondent V.D. Dubey has dead and the appellants have filed applications for bringing the LRs on record and condonation of delay. Notice thereon was not issued in view of some defect in the application. However, when the matter was taken up Mrs. Sharmila Updhyaya, Advocate-on-record, states that she is taking

notice on behalf of the LRs by filling vakalatnama today. It is also stated that the LRs have no objection for the application being allowed. We accordingly, allow the said application, condone the delay and permit the appellant to bring the LRs of the deceased sole respondent on record. Cause title to be amended.

List on 26.11.2009 for arguments.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master